
Civil Society & Communities Town Hall
Thursday, November 17, 2022

9-10pm WIB (Jakarta); 5-6pm EAT (Nairobi); 2-3pm BST (London);
9-10am ET (New York); 8-9m CT (Mexico City)

NOTES AND READOUT

Interim Civil Society Board Members Jackline Njeri Kiarie, Amref Health Africa and Elisha
Dunn-Georgiou, Global Health Council, along with alternate Board Members Nitish Debnath, One
Health Bangladesh and Olya Golichenko, Frontline AIDS, held a Civil Society & Communities Town
Hall on Thursday, November 17, 2022. The Townhall provided a readout from the Pandemic Fund
launch at G20, updates from working groups, and mechanisms to engage Civil Society and
Communities in the future.

Updates from Pandemic Fund launch at G20
● The Pandemic Fund officially launched on November 13, 2022, at a high-level event, opened

by Joko Widodo, President of Indonesia, on the margins of the G20 Joint Finance and Health
Ministers’ Meeting. In attendance were:

○ Joko Widodo, President of Indonesia
○ Tedros Adhanom Ghebreyesus, WHO Director General
○ Budi Sadikin, Ministry of Health India
○ David Malpass, President of the World Bank
○ Cao Xuetao, Vice Minister of National Health Commission, China
○ Giancarlo Giorgetti, Minister of Economy and Finance, Italy
○ Chatib Basri, Co-chair of the Pandemic Fund, India
○ Daniel Ngamije, Co-chair of the Pandemic Fund, Rwanda
○ Janet Yellen, U.S. Secretary of Treasury
○ Matthew Baldwin, European Commission Deputy Director General
○ Sri Mulyani Indrawati, Finance Minister, Indonesia
○ Axel van Trotsenburg, Managing Director for Operations, World Bank

● The Fund acknowledges health as a global good and is designed to be responsive to
changing pandemic responses and needs, providing long-term, catalytic funding.

● The Fund has a target of US$10.5 million annually, but only US$1.4 million, or 10%, has
been secured to date.

Announcements
● WHO nominated the Executive Director for Health Emergencies, Mike Ryan to chair the

Pandemic Fund Technical Advisory Panel (TAP).
● Applications for broader membership in the TAP are being reviewed.

Fund side event at G20
● Partners hosted a hybrid side event before the leader summit on November 14.
● The side event had around 200 participants. Two-panel discussions: first panel with WB and

WHO and the second panel with Civil Societies and Thailand MoH.
● The panel called for the world to urgently increase investments in pandemic preparedness

and uphold multilateralism to strengthen collective capabilities to prepare for such threats.
● Side event video: https://s.id/G20-sideevent.
● Media luncheon recording: https://s.id/CISDI-medialuncheon.

Updates from the Co-Financing Working Group
● The co-financing working group is designed to help determine how grants from the Pandemic

Fund will leverage additional funding for PPR from domestic resources or other sources.
● The working group has met twice so far. Broadly, co-investment is defined as commitment

expected from countries to pair with grant funding.

https://www.worldbank.org/en/news/press-release/2022/11/12/g20-hosts-official-launch-of-the-pandemic-fund
https://s.id/G20-sideevent
https://s.id/CISDI-medialuncheon


● There are many open questions before the working group:
○ What level of grant funding is available for countries and how will it integrate with

country-level co-financing?
○ How will co-financing approaches be differentiated between countries?
○ How can grant funding provided to countries drive integration of PPR efforts between

countries and regions, and also drive integration with other health investments?
○ How can co-financing requirements encourage co-creation of funding proposals?
○ How does the application process differentiate Implementing Entities by their different

roles to ensure no duplication, but also so that we are not burdening countries with
inefficient processes?

○ How does co-financing apply to regional and global programs?
○ How to make sure co-financing doesn’t crowd out other investments in the health

space?
○ How can other tools, like debt swaps, be leveraged?

Updates from the Call for Proposal Working Group
● This working group has nine members and is chaired by the Bill & Melinda Gates

Foundation. Discussions are still ongoing on thematic focus of investments for the first call
for proposals and what type of model is preferred. A white paper with the group’s
recommendations will be delivered to the Board by the end of the month.

● First call for proposals is expected to be launched in late 2022/early 2023. The call is
expected to be for US$300 million.

○ This amount is less than many in civil society desired, but the process remains
limited by the funds that are currently in the bank.

● During the second working group meeting, the group began considering 1) thematic areas
for the first call for proposals and 2) how funding will work with implementing entities,
countries, and other funds that are already in place.

● Thematic areas currently under consideration for the first call for proposals include: Health
workforce capacity; Surveillance.

● Two funding models currently under consideration include:
1. Regional model: Implementing entities will work with several countries in a group to

design complementary investments that span across a region.
a. This model is appealing because it would have lower transaction costs for

countries, especially in a first call for proposals with limited funding.
2. Country-based model: Countries would reach out to implementing entities to drive

investment in country-defined priority area.
a. This model is more in line with civil society priorities around country

leadership and decision-making, and will likely be easier to foster
consultation and inclusion. This approach will be slower and exert a higher
burden on countries.

● Implementing entities will play a major role in the application process (whether country or
regional).

Results Framework
● The Fund Results Framework will be the guide to show progress and impact of proposals

funded. The current draft framework leverages existing health security metrics (JEEs, IHRs,
etc.) to measure impact on the ground.

● Prevention, detection, and response, and capacity building are key metrics that the group is
focused on.

● The framework will be supported by Theory of Change, which still needs to be developed.
The group is open to inviting experts knowledgeable in developing TOCs to participate in the
development process.



● If alternative models are desired, papers putting forward concrete proposals will need to be
developed and leadership will be needed from broader civil society experts.

Next Steps & Ways to Engage
● Save the Date — Upcoming Civil Society & Communities Town Hall meetings

○ Wednesday, December 14, 2022: (8- 9pm WIB (Jakarta); 4-5pm EAT (Nairobi);
1-2pm BST (London); 8-9am ET (New York); 8-9am CT (Bogotá).

● General Feedback welcomed: pandemicfund-CSC@pandemicactionnetwork.org
● To participate in feedback discussions for the below working groups, please reach out to the

associated contact listed:
○ Results Framework Working Group: courtney.carson@pandemicactionnetwork.org
○ First Call for Proposals Working Group: courtenay@stopaids.org.uk
○ Co-Financing Working Group: carolyn.reynolds@pandemicactionnetwork.org

● We invite you to review the Pandemic Fund Tracker to see in more detail the contributions
and commitments up to this point:
https://www.pandemicactionnetwork.org/news/closing-the-gap-global-pandemic-fund-tracker/

○ The tracker is updated with the latest contribution announcements from Australia and
France, as well as the commitments to do it from the Netherlands and Switzerland.

● Sign up link if you would like to join the civil society and communities constituency mailing
list: https://forms.gle/kYRrqQtdQadXGMAJA.

Annex: Questions from the Chat

Question: JEE is a terrible metric to use to assess capacity; it was notoriously unreliable to predict
COVID outcome; no other metrics were considered?
Answer: If we want alternative models we need to come up with papers putting forward concrete
proposals and they'll need to be WHO endorsed.

Question: The Pandemic Fund aimed to reach $US10.5 billion per year but has reached only 10%
of this so far. How is the Pandemic Fund dealing with that? How does the PF consider sustainable
Financing?
Answer: This is an important question and one that still needs to be tackled.

Question: Is the first call for funding more of a pilot?
Answer: Funding from the first call will be multi-year, but the length of grants is still unknown. It’s not
a pilot but there is an urgency in expediting the 1st call. Importantly, the first call (to go out in
December 2022 or January 2023) is likely to be followed quickly by a second in 2023, which will
likely have a much heavier country focus. The second call will also likely tackle other themes that are
not included in the first round.

Question: Is prevention a priority for the first call for proposals?
Answer: The priorities for the first call are leaning towards surveillance and health workforce. Not
everything will be able to be prioritized in the first call. Spillover can be an element of surveillance,
but it is not the same thing. Other thematic areas will be prioritized in subsequent calls.

Question: How are we ensuring that there will be community dialogue at the country and regional
levels? There ought to be community monitoring, especially at the country level.
Answer: Health and community systems are used in the context of PPR. The idea is to look at what
it means to have the community responses for health and PPR and the idea is to operationalize this.
The idea is to use the platform as a wider area for advocacy. Nothing restricts us from including
community engagement in interventions funded (and we should push for this in our interventions).

mailto:pandemicfund-CSC@pandemicactionnetwork.org
mailto:courtney.carson@pandemicactionnetwork.org
mailto:courtenay@stopaids.org.uk
mailto:carolyn.reynolds@pandemicactionnetwork.org
https://www.pandemicactionnetwork.org/news/closing-the-gap-global-pandemic-fund-tracker/
https://forms.gle/kYRrqQtdQadXGMAJA


Question: I wonder how to get the funds directly to community based organizations and research
institutions and if that means we have to re-examine traditional replenishment and top down
models?

Question: As for the country model, how many CSOs will benefit from the funding?

Question: How will we ensure community engagement? At all levels! Do we talk about ensuring a
community monitoring system to monitor progress?

Question: So far just 10% for the Pandemic Fund has been raised out of the 10 billion. Are these
the only funds available and so countries do not need to be ambitious in their application?

Question: Can you say more on the white paper being prepared re the thematic areas for the first
call?  Also can you share any updates on the technical advisory panel?

Question: With the first call for proposals — it sounded like two options were being considered,
either country-by-country or geographic regions. Is there a consideration of accepting multi-country
or aggregate proposals (where an IE like GF or Gavi could support a range of countries across
geographies as part of one proposal)?

Question: Regarding concerns about funding — there is the precedent, from GFATM, of inviting
proposals up to the amount of pledges, publicly sharing the gap between the qualifying proposals
and the available resources, and naming the resource gap between pledges and needed resources
at every turn (ie Kofi Annan at the G7 in 2002). We didn’t see this at all at G20. How can we support
civil society reps in applying pressure to the ways that the gap is communicated?
Answer: Yes that was discussed as a possibility particularly as a possibility if there was an open call
for proposals but there wasn't wide consensus to do that in the first call I'm guessing because there
is not a plan in place to get additional funds and pledges are coming in slowly. In the second call it
might be more likely.


